SECTIONXVIA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

R. COURT. NO: 1 ITEM No. : 22

LISTED ON: 22.09.2016

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 687 of 2015 WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 of 2015

(Application for stay)

RELIANCE INDUSTRIES LIMITED

....Petitioner

VERSUS

AVIRAL AGARWAL & ORS.

...Respondents

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 814-824 / 2015

(With appln for stay and Office Report)

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petitions above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 20th July, 2016 when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"T.P.(C) No. 687/2015

Despite last opportunity having been granted, respondent No.1 has not filed counter affidavit. As such, further opportunity is declined.

Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to respondent Nos.2 to 4 for filing counter affidavit. T.P.(C) No. 814 and 815/2015

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.2 and 3 for filing counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent Nos.1, 4 and 5, despite due service.

T.P.(C) No. 816 to 821 and 824/2015

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.2 to 4 for filing counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent Nos.1 and 5, despite due service.

T.P.(C) No. 822 and 823/2015

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 5 for filing counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent Nos.6 to 8, despite due service.

List again on 22.9.2016."

TP(C) No. 687 of 2015

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kr. Mishra, Advocate and Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate counsel for respondent no. 1 and 2 to 4 have not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf so far.

Service of notice is complete.

TP(C) Nos. 814-824 of 2015

TP(C) Nos. 814, 815 of 2015

There are 5 respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv has filed v/a & m/a on behalf of respondent no. 2,3 but he has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that certificate of service has been received from High Court in respect of respondent nos. 1,4 and 5 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of notice is complete.

TP(C) 816 to 821 and 824 of 2015

There are 5 respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 4 but he has not filed counter affiavit on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. T.R.B. Shivakumar, Advocate has on 27th July, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 1 and he has also filed Counter affidavit on his behalf after serving its copy on other side.

It is also submitted that certificate of service has been received from high court in respect of respondent no.1 and 5 in T.P(C) no. 816 to 821 of 2015 and Respondent no. 5 in T.P(C) no. 824 of 2015 but no one has filed v/a & m/a on their behalf so far.

Service of notice is complete.

Contd...3/-

-3-

TP(C) 822, 823 of 2015

There are 8 respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. B.S. Prasad and Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama and Memo of apperance on behalf of respondent no. 1 to 3, 4 and 5 but he has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. T.R. B. Shivakumar, Advocate has on 25th July, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 1 to 3 in T.P(C) no. 823 of 2015 as well as Counter affidavit after serving its copy on other side.

It is also submitted that certificate of service has been received in respect of respondent no. 1 to 3 and 6 to 8 in T.P(C) no. 822 of 2015 and Respondent no. 6 to 8 in T.P(C) no. 824 of 2015 but no one has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of them.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter are listed before the court of Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 21st Day of September, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. K Sashiprabhu, Advocate

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Aggarwal, Advocate

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Advocate.

Mr. B.S. Prasad, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

rm